DATE OF ISSUE December 6, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, 1983
SSUED BY Name of Officer	TITLE General Manager
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publi	A .
Case No. 8906 Dated November	er 30, 1983

For ENTIRE	E TERRITORY SER	RVED
Community, Town or City		
P.S.C. NO	18	
14th Revised	SHEET NO.	3
CANCELLING P.S.O	c. No	
13th Revised	SHEET NO.	3

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
 GS-1 RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM	RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABLE: Entire Territory Served.	
AVAILABILITY: Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for service including lighting, incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, laundry, heating, cooling, and power for motors up to and including 10 horsepower motors; subject to the established rules and regulations.	Т
A farm dwelling and its appurtenances including barns, domestic servant quarters and out-buildings, which processes its own products, shall be considered a domestic farm and be classified for the residential rate for all of its power requirements.	
Individual consumers with a pump-house or other out-buildings located at such a distance from the residence as to make it impractical to supply service through the residential meter, and requiring a separate meter to measure KENIL the service, will be billed as a separate service under the GS-1 Rate.	COMMISSION ICKY
Type of Service:	2.4
Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage.	MAR BIRTT
Rate:	Tieel
Customer Charge No Usage \$5.30 Per Meter, Per Month First 600 KWH Per Month .07072 Per KWH All Over 600 KWH Per Month .06035 Per KWH	and the second second
Fuel Adjustment Clause:	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH	

DATE OF I	SSUE, July	2, 1984	11	DATE EFFECTIV	/EJune 1, 1983	
ISSUED BY	Vaile!	10/auto		TITLE	General Manager	
Is sued by	Name of Offi	.cer Order of the	e Public	Service Com	mission of Kentucky in	
Case No.	8595		June 3,			•

ForENTIRE	TERRITORY S	ERVED
Community, Town or City		
P.S.C. NO	16	
12th Revised	SHEET NO.	4
CANCELLING P.S.C.	NO.	15
11th Revised	SHEET NO.	4

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

Name	of	Issuing	Corporation
------	----	---------	-------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
GS-1 RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM (Continued)	RATE PER UNIT
Fuel Adjustment Clause: (Continued)	
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.	
Minimum Charges:	
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$5.30. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate.	
Delay Payment Charge:	
The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of KENIUCKY the gross rates shall apply.	N
Special Rules:	
The capacity of individual motors served under this schedule may not exceed 10 horsepower.	A,
Budget Billing: Leel	
Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan whereby an Agreement is signed to pay a fixed amount each month on a yearly basis in lieu of monthly billings based on actual usage.	

DATE OF ISSUE July 2, 1984	DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1983
ISSUED BY Sulf Jaylor	TITLE General Manager
Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Publi	ic Service Commission of Kentucky in
Case No. 8595 Dated June 3,	1983

For ENTIE	RE TERRITORY SE	RVED
Community,	Town or City	
P.S.C. NO	16	
6th Revised	SHEET NO.	4a
CANCELLING P.S.	c. NO.	15
5th Revised		4a

SHEET NO.

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION	OF	SERVICE
----------------	----	---------

CS-1 RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM (Continued)

RATE PER UNIT

Budget Billing: (Continued)

The monthly fixed amount for each consumer is based on actual or estimated consumption made by a Cooperative representative. However, the Cooperative may adjust the billing amounts after notification if metered consumption, rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate significant change from the advance estimate.

The equal monthly payments for 12 months will begin with the July bill and any difference between the amount paid and the actual use during the 12 month period will be adjusted by adding or crediting the electric service bill for the following June.

Failure to make monthly budget payments when due, subjects this plan to cancellation and the consumer will be required to pay any under-payment to make the account current.

OF KENTUCKY

JUL 250

PURSUANT FO 800 MAR 5:011.

DATE OF ISSUE July 2, 1984

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1983

ISSUED BY

Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Service Viscos Vis

Dated

Case No.

1,85

Case No:

Dated

DATE OF ISSUE November 30, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1985 KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY

Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, PURSUANT TO 807 KAR

DATE OF ISSUE November 30, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983

TITLE General Manager APR 0 1 1983

Name of Officer

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

Case No. 8698

Dated April 1, 1983

DATE OF ISSUE	June	3, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 198	3
ISSUED BY	ame of Off	10/ay	TITLE General Manager	
Issued by author	, ,	. / /	he Public Service Commission of Kentucky	in
		· .	June 3, 1983	

orm for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO17
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	11th Revised SHEET NO. 9
	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 16
ame of Issuing Corporation	10th Revised SHEET NO 9

Name of Issuing Corporation	10th Revised SHEET	NO. 9
CLASSIFICATIO	ON OF SERVICE	
LP - 1 Large Power -Continued		RATE PER UNIT
Energy Charge: (Continued)		
Next 75,000 KWH All Over 150,000 KWH	\$.03846 Per KWH \$.03676 Per KWH	I
Determination of Billing Demand:		
The billing demand shall be the maximum kild consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive which the bill is rendered, as indicated or adjusted for power factor as provided below.	ive minutes during the month for	3 r
Power Factor Adjustment:		
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor may be measured at any time. Should the power factor at the time of his maximum demand for billing purposes shall be the dem by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and di	such measurements indicate the demand is less than 85%, the and as indicated or recorded	at
Minimum Charge:		
The minimum monthly charge shall be one of t for the consumer in question:	he following charges as determ	CE COMMISSION ENTUCKY ECTIVE
(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified(b) A Charge of \$0.75 per KVA per month of(c) A Charge of \$25.00.	contract capacity. PURSUANT TO	0 1 1983 0 807 KAR 5:011, 10N 9(1)
NATE OF ISSUE June 3, 1983	ATE FEFECTIVE June 1, 1983	······································

DATE OF ISSUE June 3, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE	June 1, 1983	
ISSUED BY Jaylor Jaylor	TITLE Ge	neral Manager	
Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Publi 8595 June 3, Case No: Dated		sion of Kentucky in	1,5
			\wedge

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED Community, Town or City
	·
	P.S.C. NO. 15
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC	8th Revised SHEET NO. 9a
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 14
Name of Issuing Corporation	7th Revised SHEET NO. 9a
CLASSIFICATION	N OF SERVICE
LP #1 - Large Power - Continued	RATE PER UNIT
Fuel Adjustment Clause:	
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plu The allowance for line losses will not exceed month moving average of such losses. This Fu applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR S Special Provisions: 1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished delivery point shall be the metering poin in the contract for service. All wiring, equipment on the load side of the deliver maintained by the Consumer.	d 10% and is based on a twelve- uel Clause is subject to all other 5:056. at secondary voltage, the nt unless otherwise specified , pole lines, other electric ry point shall be owned and
If service is furnished at Seller's prima point shall be the point of attachment of Consumer's transformer structure unless of contract for service. All wiring, pole 1 equipment (except metering equipment) on point shall be owned and maintained by the	f Seller's primary line to otherwise specified in the lines and other electrical the load side of the delivery
2. <u>Lighting</u> - Both power and lighting shall	l be billed at the foregoing rate.
DATE OF ISSUE November 30, 1982	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APRIL 1, 1983 KENTUCKY
ISSUED BY Name of Officer TI	ITLE General Manager APR 0 1 1983
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public S	
Case No. 8698 Dated April 1, 19	CENGIONI O/11

DATE OF ISSUE June 3, 1983

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1983

ISSUED BY Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No.

Bate of Officer

June 1, 1983

TITLE General Manager

Land June 3, 1983

0

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERV	VED
	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. NO. 15	
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC	8th Revised SHEET NO.	12
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	14
Name of Issuing Corporation	7th Revised SHEET NO.	12
CLASSIFICATIO	N OF SERVICE	
LP #2 - Large Power - Continued		RATE PER UNIT
Fuel Adjustment Clause:		
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustm or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to t as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier pl The allowance for line losses will not excee month moving average of such losses. This F applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR Special Provisions: 1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished delivery point shall be the metering point the contract for service. All wiring, pequipment on the load side of the deliver maintained by the consumer. If service is furnished at Seller's prime point shall be the point of attachment of consumer's transformer structure unless contract for service. All wiring, pole equipment (except metering equipment) or point shall be owned and maintained by the shall be owned and maintained by the same shall be s	the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as an allowance for line losses. It is allowance for line is allowance for lines and other electric for point shall be owned and in the load side of the delivery lines and other electrical in the load side of the delivery	
2. <u>Lighting</u> - Both power and lighting shall	be billed at the foregoing rate.	
DATE OF ISSUE November 30, 1982	PUBLIC SERVICE CO April 1,0#985NTUC	WA
	TITLE General Manager APR 0 1 %	
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public	or for out A	KAR 5:011,
Case No. 8698 Dated April 1, 1	1382 BA: 12/CM	11

For	ENTIRE	TERRITORY S	ERVED
Community, Town or City			
P.S.C.	NO	18	
12th	Revised	SHEET NO.	13
CANCELL	ING P.S.C.	NO	17
11 th	Revised	SHEET NO.	13

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), BY VILLEN

Name of Issuing Corporation

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SECURITY LIGHTS PER UNIT Applicable: Entire Territory Served. Availability: Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established rules and regulations. Rate Per Light Per Month: 175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Month \$5,40 400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Month 8.31 100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Month 5,40 D 100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Month 6.88 N Fuel Adjustment Clause: All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelvemonth moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is Labye SERUCE IGOMMISS ON OF KENTUCKY other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. EFFECTIVE MAR 06 1985

			_//	
DATE OF ISSUE	March 6, 1985	DATE EFFECTIVE	March 6, 1985	
SSUED BY	ule 1. Vansor	TITLEGe	neral Manager	
Issued by authorit	of Officer ty of an Order of the Publ	lic Service Commis	sion of Kentucky in	
Case No.	Dated		•	^

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIE	ForENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED		
	Community,	Town or City		
	P.S.C. NO.	17		
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC	11th Revised	SHEET NO.	13	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	CANCELLING P.S.	.c. No.	16	
Name of Issuing Corporation	10th Revised	SHEET NO.	13	
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE			
SECURITY LIGHTS	470 to 100 to		RATE PER UNIT	
Applicable:				
Entire territory served.				
Availability:				
Available to all consumers of the Cooperati	ve subject to its est	ablished		
Rate Per Light Per Month:				
175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp 400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp 100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp	Per Month	\$5.40 8.31 6.88	I	
Fuel Adjustment Clause:				
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjust or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier p. The allowance for line losses will not excement moving average of such losses. This other applicable provisions as set out in 8	the fuel adjustment a clus an allowance for ed 10% and is based of Fuel Clause is subject	mount per KWH line losses. on a twelve-		
		JUN 0 1 198	3	
	PU BY	RSUANT TO 807 I SECTION 9	. // .	
DATE OF ISSUE June 3, 1983	DATE EFFECTIVE	Tune 1, 1983		
issued by Authorities of Officer	TITLE General	Manager		
Issued by authority of an order of the Public		of Kentucky in	a.	
Case No. 8595 Dated June 3	3, 1983		n 3	

For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED		
Community, T	own or City	
P.S.C. NO	19	
13th Revised	SHEET NO.	14
CANCELLING P.S.C	. NO	18
12th Revised	SHEET NO.	14

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
CHESTITATION OF SERVICE	
STREET LIGHTING	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable:	***
Entire Territory Served.	
Availability:	
State and local governments subject to established rules and regulations.	
Rate Per Light Per Month:	
175 Watt Mercury Vapor 400 Watt Mercury Vapor 70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 100 Watt High Pressure So	N
Fuel Adjustment Clause:	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based where the month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is supplicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. EFFECTIVE	seece se
MAR 0 G 1985	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: SECTION 9 (1)	

DATE OF ISSUE	March 6, 1985	DATE EFFECTIVE March 6, 1985	
SSUED BY	Vall 1. Jaylor	TITLE General Manager	
Issued by author	orive of Officer of the Publi	ic Service Commission of Kentucky in	,
Case No.	Dated	•	()

m for filing Rate Schedules	ForENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED		
	Community, 7	lown or City	
	P.S.C. NO	18	
DIE COLCO DEDAT DE DOMES	12th Revised	SHEET NO.	14
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	CANCELLING P.S.C	. NO	17
ne of Issuing Corporation	11th Revised	_sheet no	14
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE		
STREET LIGHTING	•		RATE PER UNI
Applicable:			
Entire Territory Served.			
Availability	•		
State and local governments subject to es	stablished rules and reg	gulations.	•
Rate Per Light Per Month:		•	
175 Watt Mercury Vapor 400 Watt Mercury Vapor 70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental 100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental 250 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental	l) Per Lamp Per Mo.	\$5.40 8.31 5.31 6.88 9.59	N
Puel Adjustment Clause:		•	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjuor decreased by an amount per KWH equal to as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier The allowance for line losses will not exmonth moving average of such losses. This other applicable provisions as set out in	to the fuel adjustment a r plus an allowance for acced 10% and is based of a Fuel Clause is subject	mount per KWH line losses. n a twelve	
		4004	
	APD : E		
	Jordan (Meel	
OF ISSUE July 18, 1984	DATE EFFECTIVE Augu	ıst 9, 1984	
ED BY all aylor	TITLE General M	anager	